ARKANSAS SENATE

90th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2015

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1960

TO REGULATE THE BRANDING AND MARKING OF LIVESTOCK; AND TO ALLOW THE ARKANSAS LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY COMMISSION TO CONTRACT WITH A PRIVATE ENTITY TO ADMINISTER THE REQUIREMENTS FOR BRANDING AND MARKING LIVESTOCK.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1960

Amend House Bill No. 1960 as originally introduced:

Page 2, line 30, delete "means" and substitute "means <u>for purposes of</u> ownership identification"

AND

Page 3, line 11, delete "or" and substitute "or and"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 8 and 9, and substitute the following:
"in the county record books to any person for a <u>reasonable</u> fee of one dollars (\$1.00) per brand <u>determined by the Executive Director of the Arkansas Livestock and Poultry Commission to offset the costs of furnishing the record."</u>

AND

Page 5, line 24, delete ""B"" and substitute ""B", "S","

AND

Page 5, line 26, delete ""B"" and substitute ""B", "S","

AND

Page 5, delete lines 27 and 28, and substitute the following: "(b) Cattle carrying these brands shall be claimed:

(1) Claimed as reactors to:

(A) Brucellosis abortus, known as bangs disease, and

tuberculosis; or

(B) Tuberculosis, known as T.B.; or



JLL412 - 03-16-2015 13:36:48

(2) Designated for slaughter."
AND
Page 7, line 11, delete "may" and substitute "shall"
AND
Page 7, line 11, delete "entity" and substitute "entity that operates primarily as a livestock association"
AND
Page 7, line 13, delete "If" and substitute "When"
AND
Page 7, line 14, delete "may" and substitute "shall"
AND
Page 8, line 5, delete "the state, drovers" and substitute "the state, drovers Arkansas, a cattleman from another state"
AND
Page 8, line 15, delete "drove" and substitute "drove cattle"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and ______

By: Senator Maloch

JLL412

JLL/JLL - 03-16-2015 13:36:48

Secretary